asuper Gombo

TREXSBOOEFJ30G
INSTRUCTION MANUAL

ALIGN

RHB0EO5XT

INTRODUCTION
HTE

1~2

SAFETY NOTES
SEHEEEH

EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY
SR

PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION
HERE

.

SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING
RiTArE=HERETEE

:

ASSEMBLY SECTION
BERA

EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION
SHEENENE

BATTERY INSTALLATION ILLUSTRATION
BUEETEE

INSTALLATION FOR ESC
mEnES TR

CANOPY ASSEMBLY
SR

ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION
BFERAIEEEET

SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT
BB RO R

RIRn B 8 s =

ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING
FE e N M P ITRAE

PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING
ERNIRECFUSHrINTE

Gpro FLYBARLESS MANUAL
RARERRR

RCM-BLBOOMD( 430KV POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE
L ]

T
£

Gpro FLYBARLESS PREFLIGHT CHECK
HAKES

36~41

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING
RTE{FRREREE

ALIGR

GF#U’
FEARISS Wi

FLYBARLESS SYSTEM

ANMDRIND APF ON
Windows ¥ .. ‘

Oowriosd or e

:ﬂupp Store

= Google play

(] [wons] (o] o] (222.) (10 loirod 2] (5005 [cous] (o] [enrmd [t (g3, ) [mov] (2] (28] ()
Thank you for buying ALIGN products. The T-REX 800E F3C
is the latest technology in Rotary RC models. Please read
this manual carefully before assembling and flying the new
T-REX 800E F3C helicopter. We recommend that you keep
this manual for future reference regarding tuning and
maintenance.

FERTRADHERHRAIER BENE - EAESHR2HMLE

47 | TROUBLESHOOTING

RETPRATERR SHEFSHERONBRIEEE  LEREEATS2ENEEPES L

A3/Q&A F - FRBREZA - ABUHAFREE  BE—EEDBEERIEE X
ARE HME LR SBREEFREE - LUERBEES -



1.INTRODUCTION #i= ALIGN //

Thank you for buying Align products. The T-REX 800E F3C helicopter is special edition for extreme 3D flight, as same as
other TREX sibling, full featured Helicopter R/C model capable of all forms of rotary flight. Please read the manual carefully
before assembling the model, and follow all precautions and recommendations located within the manual. Be sure to retain
the manual for future reference, routine maintenance, and tuning. The T-REX 800E F3C is a new product developed by ALIGN.
It features the best design available on the Micro-Hell market to date, providing flying stability for beginners, full aesrobatic
capability for advanced fliers, and unsurpassed reliability for customer support.

M RMEEEER - 2T RIISR5ENER T-REXB00E FIC HAN - MUKENMRTEEREE 2B TERUERFESHAN - FRND
FEHRFESRAS - THB#HTHE LR ENSE - T-REX 800E FIC ERTHETHANGERS - FHCERRERTEEHENIBREREER
CENEEIRTRIGS - T-REX 600E F3C R QB EHBIE -

WARNING LABEL LEGEND msf®RiaH

@ FORBIDDEN Do not attempt under any circumstances.
® I EEAKIANRT - HOWEERE -

&Wﬁl‘! NING| | Mishandling due to failure to follow these instructions may result in damage or injury.
® 5 EhRBELRfERA MEARRTIEEAMERERENRE -

i CAUTION Mishandling due to failure to follow these instructions may resultin danger.
T OB EREIBENEREA  MERERSIESERERE -

IMPORTANT NOTES m&®85

RIC helicopters, including the T-REX B00E F3C are not toys. R/C helicopter utilize various high-tech products and
technologies to provide superior performance. Improper use of this product can result in serious injury or even death. Please
read this manual carefully before using and make sure to be consclous of your own personal safety and the safety of others
and your environment when operating all ALIGN products. Manufacturer and seller assume no liability for the operation or the
use of this product. This product is intended for use only by adults with experience flying remote control helicopters at a legal
flying field. After the sale of this product we cannot maintain any control over its operation or usage.

As the user of this product, you are solely responsible for operating it ina manner that does not endanger yourself and others
or rasult in damage to the product or the property of others.

T-REX B00E F3C ENEAMI A ERSS T HSENEERFENEZMFMER - FUARNERFEEFT NS0T ERSHRNES RS
C-ER20N Hﬂ#ﬂ$ﬂﬁl DEBLEMESRS - T8 | TEERHRARNERS - MERIENGERENERERSFEROAKRANE
SFEAREANALARNE SEKERRETMFANVERBIEROL A THEEENOARTSHESRBESEEERTEBRT - LERZ2
ERTHFEA !E.Hﬂ&$ﬂﬁl T AR EREN L NETTEREZRE -

HRAFEROEAS B BE-—NRESCSRFNRARTAAZSHAREZA -

We recommend that you obtain the assistance of an experienced pilot before attempting to fly our products for the first time. A
local expert is the best way to properly assemble, setup, and fly your model for the first time. The T-REX 800E F3C requires a
certain degree of skill to operate, and is a consumer item. Any damage or dissatisfaction as a result of accidents or
modifications are not covered by any warrantee and cannot be returned for repair or replacement. Please contact our
distributors for free technical consultation and parts at discounted rates when you experience problems during operation or
maintenance. As Align Corporation Limited has no control over use, setup, final assembly, modification or misuse, no liability
shall be assumed nor accepted for any resulting damage or injury. By the act of use, setup or assembly, the user accepts all
resulting liability.

SlSREERERTENERHET 2SS NEEEERE  WERTIRRETHNE - SOEARRRERARTARTEE « BRI

PERERAEN - WAEEARIFEENE  FANSESRNEAHGREREGAES - AT HERE - HERTNABRER - BE - 85§
Eiélﬂi*ﬁﬂiﬁﬂﬁrﬁﬂiﬂl! FLRREERNRAR - TEER - RE - BE - ) - REFTFEAMRENOENR - BIREE - EREEREE

Do SAPETY NOTES mammm o AN )

CAUTION
* Fly only in safe areas, away from other people. Do not operate R/C alrcraft within the vicinity of heomes or crowds of people.
RIC aircraft are prone to accidents, failures, and crashes due to a variety of reasons including, lack of maintenance, pilot
error, and radio interference. Pilots are responsible for their actions and damage or injury occurring during the operation
or as of a result of R/C aircraft models.

« Prior to every flight, carefully check rotorhead spindle shaft screws and tail blade grip screws, linkage balls and screws,
ensure they are firmly secured.

g R O
- PERTHAFIIRE - EERTESBRMG - BIENTERS  LEASS00HE - & BN LENNTEAZRT -




LOCATE AN APPROPRIATE LOCATION sastmsimR AR

R/C helicopters fly at high speed, thus posing a certain degree of potential danger.
Choose a legal flying field consisting of flat, smooth ground without cbstacles. Do
not fly near buildings, high voltage cables, or trees to ensure the safety of yourself,
others and your model. For the first practice, please choose a legal flying field.

Do not fly your model in inclement weather, such as rain, wind, snow or darkness.

HEARTRAR— ﬁEE‘EIﬂE i G tﬂiﬁiﬂﬁﬁ  BEEORECEHOEE - ARETREE
A FEEETRTRAULRT - BORRATEMNEEEERTRE - TORNTENBEEEA - B8 - B
- MEEE - BAES  BRNENARERECEMNAMFNRE -

WDETHE - TESEETATRE - LEEFSEARD T E -

NOTE ON LITHIUM POLYMER BATTERIES @R ®itii ESE

Lithium Polymer batteries are significantly more volatile than alkaline or Ni-Cd/Mi-
MH batteries used in RC applications. All manufacturer's instructions and warnings
must be followed closely. Mishandling of Li-Po batteries can result in fire. Always
follow the manufacturer's instructions when disposing of Lithium Polymer batteries.

ENEGtE-ENTRCEMAMAERY - ARTEY - AERBLEERTEMNENRN - AREETER
BHRAT2ERIVEEHE - FEEEAEREN IEERANIRRESNERS - IDXE 1

PREVENT MOISTURE #kt@mam

RIC models are composed of many precision electrical components. It is critical to
keep the model and associated equipment away from moisture and other
contaminants. The introduction or exposure to water or moisture in any form can
cause the model to malfunction resulting in loss of use, or a ¢crash. Do not operate
or expose to rain or moisture.

l!‘-!?‘lﬁtﬂ BN ENENRE T RE T EE - AL OEEN Iiﬁﬂ:ﬁg%#(g BREESENBEIR
'BLEKEEARSAENSHATEE T ST EMMSI R THMEOES |

[l =]

PROPER OPERATION ZF&ER4%ER

Please use the replacement of parts on the manual to ensure the safety of
instructors. This product is for R/C model, se do not use for other purpose.

B ETHEINT - AR SN - MRS EERE E‘EI'# g'ﬁ.ﬁlﬁﬂi!'
ARERESENART - BDARER - TDRRER - EEAREF

OBTAIN THE ASSISTANCE OF AN EXPERIENCED PILOT B2Ba®z

Before turning on your model and transmitter, check to make sure no one else is
operating on the same frequency. Frequency interference can cause your model,
or other models to crash. The guidance provided by an experienced pilot will be
invaluable for the assembly, tuning, trimming, and actual first flight or unforeseen
danger may happen. (Recommend you to practice with computer-based flight
simulator.)

AR R AR EENRA R S e SRR S RUER RN
T BEEROATHESRIES FJ‘QH!EHHI TURTEESFIRMOBEASE - (DEREN
HRREFEREAMOEDRE

-,

SAFE OPERATION Z2#/F

Operate this unit within your ability. Do net fly under tired condition and improper
operation may cause in danger. Never take your eyes off the model or leave it
unattended while it Is turned on. Immediately turn off the model and transmitter
when you have landed the model.

LR B R R

ALWAYS BE AWARE OF THE ROTATING BLADES agtmssch®:

During the operation of the helicopter, the main rotor and tail rotor will be spinning
at a high rate of speed. The blades are capable of inflicting serious bodily injury
and damage to the environment. Be conscious of your actions, and careful to

keap your face, eyes, hands, and loose clothing away from the blades. Always fly
the model a safe distance from yourself and others, as well as surrounding objects.

l#giglﬂﬂﬁlﬁﬂﬁil.‘ﬂlﬂﬂ'l‘?ﬂﬁ #RBE FNENEERECREA TSN R
BEMBENHAE WONEENCHEFNEESN  TRNESEMLEDELSEERN -

KEEP AWAY FROM HEAT SREmis

R/C models are made of various forms of plastic. Plastic is very susceptible to
damage or deformation due to extreme heat and cold climate. Make sure not to
store the model near any source of heat such as an oven, or heater. It is best to
store the modeal indoors, in a climate-controlled, room temperature environment.

EORN - ERSSESL PARETRR - ETESEATESH B BaMmnE - 5 - &L
BENRATBE RS GRRRNIE -

2




3.EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY g

ALIGIN

(/4

RADIO TRANSMITTER AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY BfWiEEEREFEE

X

— —
ar
4
Transmitter
Eﬁ-ﬂ;l{lgl;l or mm.hﬂlwgﬁﬂ;’iyﬁm] RS (LHLE) Remota
X A
22,2V 65 4500~5200mAh Receiver

Intell Balance Charger RCC-6CX
EECSEREE RCC-HCX

Li-Po Battery x 2 pcs
222V 65 4500~5200mAh LI-Po Wi x2

battery
7.4V 25 1900~2300mAh Li-Po x 1pcs
PR TAV 25 1900~-2300mAh Li-Po x 1

ADDITIONAL TOOLS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY E#TI&

ﬂ'g"ﬂ Pitch Gauge

Phili S{_:}rlw Driver

Cutter Knife
nF

Screw Driver

TURIRMEF
3mmiz. Smmizmmi . Smm

Needle Nose Pliers
ST

t 3.0/ b 1.8mm Lo
4.PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION @ ALIGN l//
T80 Carbon Fiber Blades x 1set
TEO BMMERN x 1M
Soro BABRAE
RCM-BLEOOMX 440KV Motor x 1
RCM-BLEOOMX 440KV fREIFEE x 1

BLE15H High Voltage Brushless Servo x 3
BLA1SH RRESRMEES =3

BLB55H High Voltage Brushless Servo x 1
BLASSH Rt s x 1

Castle Edge HV 160 ESC x 1

Castle Edge HV160 MRRIIEE x 1

Sarvo Extension Cable x 2

A x 2




5.SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING #Riiai#2@SEESHE ALIGN I//

CAREFULLY INSPECT BEFORE REAL FLIGHT mmsiTmiTaibEsms

. Before flying, please check to make sure no one else is operating on the same frequency for the safety.

. Before flight, please check if the batteries of transmitter and receiver are enough for the flight.

. Before turn on the transmitter, please check if the throttle stick is in the lowest position. IDLE switch is OFF.

. When turn off the unit, please follow the power on/off procedure. Power ON- Please turn on the transmitter first, and then turn on
receiver. Power OFF- Please turn off the receiver first and then turn off the transmitter. Improper procedure may cause out of
control, so please to have this correct habit.

. Before operation, check every movement is smooth and directions are correct. Carefully inspect servos for interference and
broken gear.

. Check for missing or loose screws and nuts. See if there is any cracked and incomplete assembly of parts. Carefully check main
rotor blades and rotor holders. Broken and premature failures of parts possibly cause resulting in a dangerous situation.

. Check all ball links to avoid excess play and replace as needed. Failure to do so will result in poor flight stability.

. Check if the battery and power plug are fastened. Vibration and violent flight may cause the plug loose and result out of control.

- NRITHRCEANERONEESETREA - LRFRIESRABANES -

- FARTHREDRESREEBEOHEREEEARTOMRE -

- MR PSR S0 S RER, - MURETENIRD - EENE (DLE) 2SRRI -

- BRREY 00T MR ET - PPN SRR R RN R - BMEREEEE | AR NN - EHARNERE - FERMMBER OGS
EEENRE - BEESSRM MRS - MRAEREN -

- RERCEEEARNESEDEESEE - ROEESER - tHERERGNESETFSRSE0NTE - (BRI HE SN T T Ratas -

- RITEREEEERY ARROEHEENE - RESEEETAREANRGSS - FlRE - ERNESHAM - WEIE B+ FMREET - Rk
BORFAERERT - EEEATTRANGARE - T8 SRRTHIRENE - #% - REQNESH NRERRERTHE f2 -

- HEFRGETHESAEROMNE - AR ESFELEY - SN ELER MR GRE0ERE -

-RERERTFEFREERER - RTPHRURYETDOMRT - TESLLEERARRMBESENESE -

STANDARD EQUIPMENT s&s

E ¥ b e g L T
% *_'h“ b el ) —
s ul by g
A= | e &3 -
BOOHC3 B00FLHE TOOHBY BOOHBS TOOHB10 TOOHB14
’ e —
an fg\‘ _——_ 1 % «
e
."'-"_r'l.' T b l L N —
g TR % BOOHTS Bk BOOFLH4
Carbon Fiber 780 Carbon Fiber
Repair Towel x1 Tail Boom x1 Blades x 1set
R X1 | BOOHTY BOOHTE R X 1 TOOHG2 TE0 RN x 18
iy
Ll
M4x4 Set Screw x 2 :
Mdxd | RE x 2
B0OMX Brushi Castle Edge HV 160
Mator (440KV) x 1 Maotor Slant Thread BLE15H High Voltage | BLB5SH High Voltage | ESC x4
EOOMX £ RIm g | Pinion Gear 12T x 1 Gpro Flybariess System|Brushless Servo x 3 Brushless Servo x 1 Castle Edge HV 160
{ X [ EErEE 12T x 1 Gpro B TR AR BLB1SH RERERHNEE x3|BLISSH RERSRRAERE x| ERNEE x1

Whean you sea the marks as below, please use glua or

grease to ensure flying safety.

BELTIRZEESE  BESLPE LE - LERERZTRE - ;"\ ﬁ, J"l. I}'ﬁ.
CA : Apply CA Glue to fix.
AB . Apply AB Glue to fix.
FH! A;pptr Anaerobics Retainer to fix.

, ﬂlL Ppw Lock to fix. Grun Gmn Blua T43 Glue width : approx. 1mm

_I:II:I Mll&ll T43 FBRREN1mm

CA : EEHIIIEE
AB : AB R48 metal tubular adhesive (eg. Bearings). T43 thread lock, apply
R48 : MEEHEE a small amount on screws or metal parts and wipe surplus off.
T43 : RS When disassembling, recommend to heat the metal joint about 15
OIL : W0 Seconds. (NOTE : Keep plastic parts away from heat.)
When assembling ball links, make sure the "A" R48 R3O EE (R ) EER - T4 AMNE - BelsslsErrHINED
character faces outside. LEER  CEFMAFERSEER - DRDSTESRESOMEN 155 -
ZHH R I =N - ATHEY - (iEW | EET RS E)

4



6.ASSEMBLY SECTION iaiines ALIGN //

43
SERHE| P e

T

Beari
Eix @Tﬂ! & 19x5mm

Thrust Bearing
LR ¢ 10.2x ¢ 18x8.5mm) x 2

(& 10§ 19x5mm) x 4

BT ¢ 10= ¢ 16xTmm

@ ﬂ thrén of bearing faces inside.
Spindle Bearing Spacer NAECPOEP
MR HETER & 10% & 18xtmm) % 2
© [
Socket Collar Screw
kmm:mmm; xd y
Metal Main Rotor Holder OFC ERRTEHN
EEMEE
AR
L Apply Grease On Thrust Bearing
Thrunt bearing and washer for radial LKW RE CRRE 6%
are wear items, and thus

CAUTION shuul be impectad fnr re nt

MANys 20 flights.. For with m = ]
htgh headspeed, the i

Already assembled by Factory.| |interval should be reduced to ensure {ouT) (IN)

Before flying, please check if ﬂ‘ilht “W Smaller ID mm
the screws are fixed with glue. RTINS PatEi

e e ﬁg@t& T Im THRUST BEARING (Lig#aa  Metal Main Rotor Holder

DFC Metal Main Rotor Housing
DFC ZFREER

@ dt- Apply Greasa
= EERE
Collar Screw
R A (MG 16mm) x 2 DFU Head ﬂll'ﬂp-!r

HWEER( ¢ 10.2x ¢ 17x21mm) x 2

3

: O 102 0 {retmm

© [E pirld‘r- Buring Spacer
Feathering Shaft Sleave 134: 1u1mm

@ |] Feathering Shaft  Feathering Shaft Sleeve &L 7o

i Tx  10x106.5mm ® 1m & 17x2imm = 1.-&,_-\ s
DFC Head Damper --.-_-h..‘fi\ =
DFC BaME RS ( ¢ 10x ¢ 17xTmm) x 2

: i m,_

| ALIGN) L3 on the top -




800FLHGE | , Apply a little amount of T43 thread

©  [wm © ﬂ

Socket Scraw Washar
RSP R e (M2x5mm) x 4 WEN & 3x ¢ 4.8x0.3mm) x 2

© [ Jo— i S

Socket Scraw [¢]
BEATTRRAMIxIsmm) x 2 B¢ 3x 4 TxImm) x 4

© | © B

Collar Bearing T~
BEWARE( S 3o 43c1Som)x2 R (#2x 0 Sx2Imm) x4 ’?
- A Y

.

Bearing
MR & 2x ¢ 5x2.3mm
Socket Screw ]
P U (M2xSmm) - | U nk:[n; 334:':# ggaw
800FLH7 | ety many | el 2
BEA REMA(MIx16mm) R ¢ 3¢ Tx3mm

Linkage Ball B(M3xd)

© Om

i ““ FC CCPM Swashplate
Linkage Ball D{M3x3.5 ’ DFC GG
D335 ¢ SxD. x2 - ]
ui’-.::-_.

O

Linkage Ball B(M3x4)
B B(M3xd){ ¢ Sxi2mm) x §
oy

Linkage Ball D(M3x3.5)
LH D{M3x3.5) ¢ 5x8.3mm

-

800FLH6

s A

O

Linkage Ball B{M3x4)
B B(M3xd){ ¢ Sxi2mm) x 2

© [

Socket Screw —
(RGP 7 AR AR (M3 Oemim) x 1 \ . Vo i M

© [—m

Sockel Scrow
BEM TR (MIx24mm) x 2

i
“800FLHGA] g-

Approx. T2mm x 2

iR (A) K3 T2mm x 2

r ™ ey
@ I:- !mmrlu M3x24mm i 3. WP AR MdxBmm
Sockel Screw
@ D:- You may adjust the length of ball link
Socket Collar Screw when tracking is off while g%

EEMAT SN ERL (Mix24mm) x 1 EmiT i o -

- @:ﬂ Maln Shaft
ﬂi?;llﬂ'x 1 f/"l E=n¢ Bx ¢ 12x213.5mm
Qs

g
Elevator #I;dl Hnt
ﬂm x
o 0 [ ot
Already assembled by Factory. Before flying,
Collar lease check if the screws are fixed with glue.
WRE x4 Eﬁ‘.ﬁ:;fﬁﬂ. F E-IRTERAEENEESELE
" Pl E3 .

6




Socket collar scrow

| 700HB3A | EhwER
(mm | o o \

Socket Button Head Screw & p.®
AT M (M3x6mm) x 4 - PR3

i3 | - A
1. Before assemble the main structure, please roughly bolt the

spacial collar serew M3x4.5mm inside the main frame, and than
go into next process of main structure assembly.

2. After finished the main structure assembly, then screw up the
speaclal collar screw M3xd. 5mm tightly.

1. mg:ﬁg%mgﬁmmm + EERAR PO BN S R
2. FYMEEM T R - MG T RS M3xd. Smm 5 -

700HB3A 700HBY9A 800HBY9
' 2 R T o ¥ o
© [ o Bre © (e ©  (joom
S e e GusmMomiieion,,  Soomputonedsel || gacttputon ond Sy
5mnmw:1: ﬂ?&mm myxz | | FEBATRES (MSx8mm) x 8
Collar screw == h
\ FERLERAR S (M3x4.Smm) x 2 /| FrontCanopy Mounting Bolt  Socket Button Head Screw
= MMFERETE(MIxIImm)x2 HEERATR AL (M3xBmm) x 4 Bearing
& j 4 | @ [- @ D:- [ ¢ 6x o T2ndmm) x 1
;ltfnmﬂyl p'i'."i“’.f:nﬂ"é, Socket Screw Socket Collar Screw
ng, S8 ¢ e
SCrews are Emgwﬂh I-“.Phﬁi W EEFEMTUEREL (MImm) x 4 EES RS W (M3xsmm) x 2 J
R CRrmah -
Bearing Bearing
‘\-,.E{ $12x 4 24x6mm) x 2 y

Canopy Mounting Bolt
BN M3 3 mm

Shapely Reinforcement
Brace (L)
AR (X)

Socket Button Head
ing Screw
P E

Front C M3x6m
’ lock when fixing a metal part. Main Framés Front Canopy m




Main Shaft

KE.
Press Two Main Frames Equally

FATENNETR

CAUTION
H =

Main frame assembly key point :

First do not fully tighten the screws of main frames

and put two bearings through the main shaft to check

if the movements are smooth. The bottem bracket

must be firmly touched the level table top{glass surface) ;
please keep the smooth movements on main shaft and

level bottom bracket, then slowly tighten the screws.

This assembly can help for the power and flight performance.

REREETER

RER#TTAZER  BATRRF_FETRELTED
WHRAE - THESOAMNKERE (RATEERREL . N
RN R R R TTRE RN - ERAEDE 'i'?/'
ERMORRTEEEHEN - i)

Main Frame
ES 1Y

Glass Surfaca

“/uvn

a little amount of T43 thread
700HG1A|  [700HB10 700HBYA | e
- N L ERARETRAREEARTANERE)
© (o © |
Socket Button Head Self Socket Collar Screw :
Tapping Screw B Py 7 R A MY xEmm) x 2 Already assembled by Factory.
M3 Wash
M3 T5( 9 3 Bt mm) x & *RRATRERMHTIOmm) x 1 [h Before flying, please check If
@ -] @ e the screws are fixed with glue.
Qo BT R M2 ) 2 S R T |
M3 Set Screw Socket Button Head Self
M3 MM 3dmm) x 4 Tapping Scrow '
EEEATAERETIx12Zmm)x 2
© [wmm | /
Socket Screw
B 7T AR M 3 1 Omm) x &
LS -
Socket Button Head

Solf Tapping Scrow
S 7 R
TaxBmm

Landing Skid Nut
HERE
& 7.8x ¢ 16x1Tmm

of

e
‘_.u-"

e

Battery release latch S~ e
Installation illustration
TARNZETES G .

8



TBuHZG Recommend sanding the marked position as below Illustration with a waterproof
- \ abrasive paper({#800-1000) to avoid the wires of electric parts to be cut.
© (T RERTECRRTE - EEM0-1000KDETE  IHLEFRATRANE -

Linkage Ball C{M2x4)
HR 0 C(M2xd){ ¢ Sxdrnm) x 4

(@) (oovoeressseey

Socket Button Head Self
Tapping Scraw
HENEA T E R (T2.8x12mm) x 4

© —

Socket Button Head Screw
T SR (M2.5x1 2mm) x 4

-

Socket Button Head Screw

FEFA TR (MIxtmm) x 4
M2 Mut
M2 x4
L -
BLA815H High
Voltage Brushless Sim

BLB15H High
Voltage Brushless Servo
BLE1SH ERE W EmE S

;IW Ball C(M2x4)

CHNC Metal Servae Horn

Solf Tapping Scrow

4 P T S T
T2.6x1 2mm

BLB15H High Brushless Servo :

115201 s hm: 1.:1 L s WIRR

mmm]
Already assembled by Factory. Before flying, 0.060sec/60°
Apgly a ite smauntof 43 hrsad| | please check if the screws are fixed with glue. . : 0.055sec/60° (8.4V)
o ket et ot e &%ﬁﬁﬁm RN RN E s | | ADimension/R : 4020 x 39.imm
BUERE SRR ETANTOREE) . 5.Weight/mm : 80g




700HZ6 700HZ11 700HZ11

e R o

-
Socket Button Head Screw '
Socket Screw
S EE TR ME Sx12mm] x 4 E;?;':.tm.hn}: " AP 7S M AR (MAx10mm) x 4

© (oo @

Socket Button Haad Salf

Tapping Screw M4 Washer

*mmaraEnesreazmm x4 | | TOOHB3A M4 B ( b dox & 10ximm) x 4

@ O_ i M4 Set Screw

Linkage Ball G(M2x4 Maxdmm

Lo Pl e L WERMROMAIIIX2 ) pyory signt Throsa  Socket Screw
CAUTION Pinion Gear Max10mm

© f Socket Button ANy w MRS 12T

M2 Nut Head Collar Screw

M2 x 1 £ BT RS (M3Smm) x 8 Make sure the motor mount is fully fastened before fasten the

~ 4 4 motor pinion gear mount.
SHAMBETRERRETE - AR -

While assembling the motor mount, please make sure to AT

properly loose M4 Sat screw on 12T motor gear first, after EE

fully fastern the metor mount with the motor pinion, then motor fastern
fastern back the M4 Set screw complataly. mr:m the ““gun:“l':“fuﬂ":“ mnun:d
T2 R AR - BASEG 127 B IR RE00 MAxdmm L AR AIRTES - M ERMBETERRETE - WEEHR -

WEEE RN R AR NS - BRI -

i amﬂﬂﬂ!ﬁmﬂ
ng a metal part.
CAUTION

Already assembled by Factory.
Before flying, please check if
the screws are fixed with glue.

LT

Matal Elevator

Servo Mount
R T R E

Self Tapping Screw
SEENTUEE M2 512mm  Linkage Ball C(M2x4)

WEC(MIxd) ¢ SxBmm
BLB55H High Voltage
Brushless Servo
BLESSHEREMRGES

BLB55H High Voltage Brushless Servo :
1.1520 y s standard band 1520 U & WA

o s

1
12.5kg.cm(8.4V) Servo extension cable
3.Motion speed/ BfFi2E  0.04sec/é0” HEESE
0.03sec/60”

- = = F servo homs :
S B Compatible with Align BLT/BLB/DSE

0.028s6c/60° (8.4V) | | - 120mm ~d series and Futaba servos.
4.Dimension/ T * 40 x 20 x 39.1mm For extend the rudder servo singal cable. F ERBRA -
5.Weight/li® © 73g REAE A RRIER S - . ey et

10




ATT

700HB3A

Please fasten the elevator ball
link and acrews all the way In.

-

l Ii Ili'll i .. w

800HB9

O

B & Sx $ SxImm) x 4

O ||

Control Shaft Collar
WREEE (& 5x ¢ T.5x3mm) x 2

O

Collar
FRAHTINEE
{ 3x & 4.8x1 . Bmm) x 2

©  ((mm

Socket Button Head Screw
S T AR A (M3xBmm) x 2

©  (wm

Socket Button Head Screw

RS URAE (MIxBmm) x 2
© ] o =
Beari M4 Set Scrow
l!ct:gmrmmﬂx: W4 | (Mdxdmm) x 1

Linkage Rod(B)
Approx, 35mm x 2

Y (B) ¥ 35mim x 2

Vil

I

Linkage Ball C(M3x3.5)
BREA C(M2x3.5){ & 5x8.Smm) x 6

@ (Olm

Linkage Ball B{M3x4)
SR B(M3o)| & Sxl2mm) x 2

O

© |

Washer
5 | 3§ 5500 3mm) x 2

O |

Washer
W ( ¢ Sx & Txb.2mm) x 2

O |

Washer
W  Sx @ Txl.5mm) x 2

Washer
L L]
& 5 Tl Zmm

Linkage Ball C{M3x3.5)
C[M3x3.5)

wlyllmmntﬂTﬂ thread
when fixing a metal part.

S O I B R P T4 )

k)




-

O

Linkage Rod(E)
k“ﬁwhﬁh‘nﬂli

AILERON CARBON FIBER LINKAGE ROD SET

800HZ7 | | 700HZ8A |
fllllon Control Rod Carbon Fib!rTub]l @
FHRHEHIR RIS ( & 2.2x & 3.9x06mm) x4 E.H_I:-::

© [

Aileron Control Rod Carbon Fiber Shaft
| FEMAIRISRIRR (6 4x § 5.4xE.5mm) x 8

B B R R AR R

Put an AB Glua

ELABE -

1:Mix thoroughly suitable amount of epoxy.

2:Apply generous amount of epoxy on the tips of carbon tube
after sliding over the linkage rod.(Suggest to use the AB glue
that hardened in 30 mins.)
(Note: for quick drying epoxy, work fast as it must be applied
prior to curing)

1: EFEAEET AB B, I B IS 9MRNES

2: E R ARG ROREREME - AB BB (EREEEF 30 SETEh ABE )

(8 EERZELABBREORBEANEERAA)

Do e — —-— ]

3:Slide the carbon end caps on both sides of the carbon tube.
3: IR GREI £ B A RO E

CT10> =il e—T)= <: —T0)

#4;Thread the ball links onto the linkage rod until the base to
base length Is 97.5mm.
4 RIS ERL R FREER 97.5mm HTHIE

5:If gap exists batween the ball link and end caps after correct
:;ngth has been achieved, slide the end caps outwards to cover
e gaps
(note: must be done before epoxy cures)
6:Wipe away excess epoxy and set it aside to cure.
5 EEEREST JREIERS: b O (5 R M S e VR B

HEREND
(iER : AT AB IRU B FERLL

EE)
6: i S BN R IR R RTNES BN AB BRI 5 ST R

orxm

Alleron Control Rod Carbon Fibar Shaft
bag b Lok B

Alleron Control Rod Carbon Fiber Tube
FHEE R

Linkage Rod(E)
130mm x 4

Y (E) 10 130mm x 4

FY




Tail Boom Mount{R) ]
Bearing REBERE(E)
Y
¢ Bx ¢ 13xdmm
Bearing
WR( © 5x & Tiimm) x2
M1 Front Drive Gear Assambly
M1 S IR 22T

MR(6 o 6 {anmer)
‘_“M Fig-B x2

Assembling Umbrella Gear :

Please note to push the gear
to the end at a fixed position,
o make sure the gears mesh

Tail Boom Mou
REEFE(X) .

800HT8

== 4= 100 Of]

Socket Button Hoad Screw  Sockst Collar Screw  Bearing Bearing Tail Umbrella Gear
| AT (25 x | s A M2z x4 MR(0 1200 1ok} x2 R0 6xo Zukmm)x?  WBERMES 124xiBctommx1
Control Arm Mounting Bolt
R RE
13x 1 ExBmm

Torque Tube Drive Tail Unit

o Long Umbrella Gear
“‘nallm:ﬂ'

Already assembled by Factory.
Socket Collar Screw Before flylng, please check if the
I Py screws are fixed with glue.
Wikl !gﬁg_ﬁmﬂ . T iR oEE
B HEL B -

13




Please tighten M2x8mm collar screw firmly but not over tightened. Ower
tighten the screw will cause the operation of control link u
SHBH M2xBmm B IEAR AR DG FETN S0 - IR O S R N B AT B T -

Aim tail rotor hub at the concave of
tall rotor shaft and fix it, please
apply a little glue on the set screw.

m;gﬁ;wmmm W

little amount of T43 thread
anOHTB , E‘I.hﬂ";hll metal part.
- VRIS SRS ARTOERS)
(m ©@ (O
Collar Scraw Socket Collar Screw Linkage Ball C{M2x4)
AR - 8 (M2Bmm) TR Imm] 22 EENTURMEEE (MIEmm) k2 EFEICMZE4)| ¢ SxBmm) x 1
]
Collar Scre
ﬂ."irlmh:n}: 5 8 4. Jmim) x 2 BouHTg
© U ( ) 3K CF Tail Blade
Scrow
HEA 7 MRS M2xBmm) x 2 @@@ I:l:- IK TR
Thrust Bearing Socket Collar Screw -~
& ] XM & Bx & 100émm) x 2 EE AR ERR M Tmm) x 2
Collar A
ERSTEE A § 2x ¢ Judmm]x 2 . g:l] Socket Collar Screw
@ ] W S T
MR x 2
Beari
© U B & 0% & 10c3mm) x4 L F M3 Nut "ﬁ
M3 x 2
N‘ﬁ'&g CAUTION
@ [ : - Socket Collar Screw
| & Bx ¢ 1De3.5mm) x 2 - & & B \® iy
. W | ¢ 3x & Bximm) x 2 mue:mthru:‘lbeuﬂng
M4 Sat Scraw W% 3x ¢ Gximm
M L S S (M dmm) x4
ouTY Thrust
]: © ﬂ _ LERBR © 5 & T0utmm
Smdlrr 1] urﬁln Tail
Washer Ll 2
Bﬁlﬂa;mwu WE( ¢ Bx & 10x0.3mm) x 2 Washer
Thrust bearing -t 3 0 b4 13w
(o (o
Socket Bution Head Scraw Socket Button Head Screw Bearing
| AT (M2 5x5mm) x § S WHPTMER Maxsmm) x 1 B# ¢ 6 & 10x3mm

Tail Rotor Holder
[N

Tail Rotor Hub
MY T B9
i 12043 4mm

M4 Set Screw

E

While assembly the slide shaft, please use suitable
amount of T43 on the thread. Please do not use R48
anaerobics retainer or other high strength glue to avoid
damages while maintenance or rnpalrs

Socket Button Head Screw
FEFATASE MIxSmm

Linkage Ball C{M2x4)

Rudde Contral Arm
S C[MExd]) & SxBmm RN

ASS"

Assambling Umbrella Gear: Please note to push the gear to the end ata
fixed position, to make sure the gears mesh with each other smoothly.

HERE - WENBOSNIIEEN - CUBRERSTHE -

CAUTION
VN4
After complete the tall
rotor assembly, please
check if it rotates smoothly.

g~

14




Already assembled by factory,
please note to check again.
BT - WHAE{TAEE

When assembling into the tail
boom, please apply some oil on
the surface, to make it smooth

Socket Self Tapplng Scrow
BIPT R R A T Dmm

Tail Control Guida
RErmREER

TOONFL Ball link
TOONFL 7 E

3K Carbon Fiber Tall Boom

Carbon Fiber Tall Control Push Rod
Ll L L

700NT1A |
© [ [——

Socket Scrow
B 7T AR (M3x i dmm) x 4

©

M3 Nut
M3« 4

800HT

r Ty

Socket Screw
EEP TR (Mdxi2mm) x 2

[ —

Socket Collar Scraw
P77 AR (M 3x22mm) x 2

O |

M3 Specialty Washer
M3 T ¢ 3= ¢ Bx2mm) x 2

©,

P

Socket Screw
HEA 7R M3xidmm

during the assembling and keep
it wrtir.al wﬂ:h the lurqun tube
for sm

BlE s onakann. s

When assembling the tall boom,
please aim at the fixing hole ¢ 5.1
EMNRENNINLNRREE 51 BEL

Vertical Stabllizer
Mount

M3 Specialty Washer
HHH‘NW
& 3x o Bx2mm

TIP TO FIX THE TORQUE TUBE {65 E = (%30

Please apply some CA glue to fix bearing on the torque tube, avold CA glue from the dust or may cause
the bearing stuck. When lnnmhllmnm the tall boom, please apply some oll and use the attached
torque tube mount helper to prass bearing holder of the torque tube into the tail boom horizontally.

MIHK“EEFEM %ﬁ ﬁﬂﬂmmﬁﬂﬂifﬁ EAE!PEE ESpEREE
PR - B AN SRR R I R

.1 RS E R TR RSP AaE
Heutral Point Of Torgue Tubu
IIIMM
Tail Boom Bearing mng Tube Mount Helper(Pvc Packing Tube)
W #15mm WG Bx @ 14xdmm “H f:1.1=4

= % [

ue Tube

Torque Tube Bearing Holder
™ EALEAEE J 14 ¢ Z2x13mm

Skewed Torque tube bearing holder will
interfere with torque tube rotation and
cause unusual vibration

800HTS

M4 Washer
L MM 4§ dx & 10ximm) x 2 y

800HTS8

Socket Scrow
PR R (MIx26mm) x 2

Q |

M3 Specialty Washer

© | o———

M3BERFE( ¢ 3= § SxZmm) x 2

- Imﬁlﬁﬂﬂﬁﬂﬂ

GCITED

TOOMFL Ball link
TOONFLIBIRE x 2

800HT6

i
@ [m After moving the tall control rod adjustment sleave
to recommaeandad glue the sleeve to
Socket Self Tapping Scrow carbon tall cnr;'l;lmdﬂlﬂl!nﬂlntﬂul. o
) | BT SRR TxiOmm) x R AW S ARNSEE

15




S

700NT1A

BIEP 7 AR Mot 2rmm

Tall boom fixing screw
mEEEES

© [(m © (wm

Socket Screw Socket Button Head Collar Screw

Washer
MAWE § dx & 10x1mm

700HBHA |

© [ 0) |

M4 Washer

700HB14 |  Srwnis o covr

Bearing
1 ixdmm]) Spacer
oot e . 700 MEIH & 18x & 22.7x0 Tmenx 4

© [T
Socket Screw
BPS T AARAR (M2.SxBmm) x 6

© [

One-way Bearing Socket Screw
| SN [ ¢ 15x  Exxiimm) x 1 P T R (M3x8mm) x &

Bearing
W 15§ Zixdmm

\ EEATUREES (MAxEmm) x 1 H EEP T R RN (M3xBmm) x 8 I P 7 AR A (WM 2mim) € 2 MARE [ & dx ¢ 10ximm)x2 |
Please fasten the screws to the
slant Washer Before tightening the screw, please rotate
§ £0 iolen of the main 9ear | wmo x ¢ 42xd.8mm CNC Slant Thread | the bearing and check the concentricity of

the bearing in order to have the screw firmly
secured, to avoid the bearing stuck or heavy
load at one side and cause slip.

LRSHERHBDEERREOERGE, AENRET
R, LU SR e S A MR T -

Tail Drive Gear Set
M1 SRS 104T

One-way Bearing Mount B@A7UR R M2 xBmm

BEwRTE

AN

© I

Washar
W] & 3x ¢ 4.8x0.8mm x &

Al
check If the screws are fixed with glue

assembled by Factory. flying, please

ERHEERRER - I-IRTTRTAERRESC TR ERR -

16




800FLH6A | 700HB14
| Riaga g Sorew scrow, piase sghten thrmiy butnot || Q) [ 1M

S over tighten, or it may cause the
@ I::- Socket Collar Scrow

damage of main blade holder and result
AR (M Tmm) x 1

Socket Collar Screw e O : | BRTE
S idauseannans 1l

7 AR (MEx32mm) x 2
. Socket Collar Scrow
AR AR A MSx3ZEmm M4 Nut
\®) T Y
M5 Nut . J
MIGHEMA 2
4 800HZ7 |
O T .
Linkage Rod{B)
R (Bl{MIxddmmy 5 58 8.5) x 2
700HZ8A |
Ball Link
R4
s ™
o]
=)
Elavator Ball Link 1 Main Shaft Swashplate Leveler
FRENRED g TH ETTET
L B L
Standard Equipmeant: é er Leval
Main shaft spacen(1) =
RS EEEM (1) ¢ 12x & 18ximm b e I _/_
o
Spare part: Main shaft spacer(1.2)
Main shaft spacer(0.8)
Main shaft spacen(0.5) ! Swashplate
R MBS (1.3) & 122 ¢ 16x1.2mm . i
FREF (0.8) ¢ 12x ¢ 16x0.8mm &E -
12 ¢ 16x0.Smm

While using Gpro Flybarless system, please
use the swashplate laveler to callbrate
swashplate. Adjust the length of servo linkage
rod to make sure the swashplate is leveled
before start setting up Gpro to ensure Gpro
provides the best performance.

H . AUNEBERES MG SEANK N
A {7 Gpro B EMEREE - BE-HERR Gpro RITHEE

Eﬂﬁﬁﬂl

The lower edge of main gear need to
be lined up with lower edge of pinion
gear. This will ensure smooth
meshing, and aveid interference

| between pinion's base and main gear
which can lead to unusual wear.

Z AL B LA
7 i g

SRR
e LY A

when fixing a metal parl.
SRENEERFRETARTOmAY

, mlrl little amount of T43 thread

17



7.EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION SERfikEE ALIGN I//
—

d Hook and Loop Tape
(fuzzy)
RS (MER )

1. Consult the fellowing diagram for Gpro Installation direction,
with arrow pointing toward nose or tail of helicopter. Gpro needs
to be mounted flat on gyre mounting platform, away from
vibration sources.

2. Two pleces of foam mounting tape can be used if helicopter
experiences vibration induced flight instability. However, if this
still doesn't cure the problem, please check the helicopter
machanics and minimize mechanical vibrations, or reduce the
headspeed.

3. Please secure with genuine factory issued double sided anti-
vibration mounting tape.

1. GproBELAHENET - TRETERAERRRZAR - A RENRRRE
TE - EMREE -

2. AN RN RN - BRERTAEE - T8 Gpro T HLK 2 ERM
R - Skl - NN R e -

IRmEEREEHERNERYEREE -

18



8.BATTERY INSTALLATION ILLUSTRATION ®mittz&mEE ALIGN I//

Please fix the 2 batteries on the battery mount Slide the battery mounting plate
aevenly. aleng the rail until a "click” is
WM EEEERREEL - heard to make sure the battery

mountin is latched.
Hook and Loop Tape R s EARDLENTH
C::/l//[rmohd} "EE"HE  ERBEEEFEAER.
(fuzzy)

INSERT THE BATTERY FROM THE FRONT
WA RA

Press this latch to allow the
b to slide out -h%ﬂn rail.

EEET

19



9.ESC INSTALLATION mamzaszs

_, AUGN ///4

oy |
]
Castle Edge HV 160
Brushless ESC
Castle Edge HV 160 EES
Sl
10.CANOPY ASSEMBLY @@zt ALIGN I//

ATT '_ -

Keep the hole position for canopy mounting . ! i
bolt horizontally to maka It easier to Insart L i i
the R pin to fix the canopy. R Pin I 1 pa- i o
R E AT G AR LU R R B - REE




11.ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION =EFmfiRasEEm

Castle Edge HV 160
Brushless ESC
Castle Edge HV 160 fERIMEE

Carbon fiber tall control pushrod
Approx. 935mm x 1
R R B 935mm x 1

i 202.3mm 2
> = =

PARTS IDENTIFICATION &&&H

Gpro FLYBARLESS SYSTEM  Gpro il |

Status LED
R R

i

ANT1 ANTZ |

<3
Sncalige ol

o=

Rl.l"l'lﬂﬁ_-ﬂ;.lﬂllvlrﬂ"- i
_ﬁlmz - .

—— 2 FLYBARLESS SYSTEM

Data port | Bluetooth Device Mini USB
B S B (BTHO) Mini USE {8 i

&, Bl &
Nitre Governor Sensor (=]

Remote Recelver

HEEE

AR
o
ETHO

Bluetooth Davice 1 I
RS BBEETHY) | S o Prent

21




12.SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT (st esnss ALIGN //

To set this option Is to turn on the transmitter and connect to BEC power.

Mote: For the safety, please do not connect ESC to the brushless motor before the setting in order to prevent any accldent caused
by the motor running during the setting.

HRRERENSRSE - & - BECEFITETRE -
HE: ATERER - HEGRATERSIAESREEERES R - - LeRERENEINEEans -

SERVO CONFIGURATION @GiEskE

Front

1. Following the servo configuration diagram on left, plug the
sarvos to Gpro.

A 2. When setting up Gpro, select swashplate type HR-3, 120
degrees CCPM in the PC interface as shown below. For more

details please refer to page 31 in flybarless system manual.
. ; 1. RERTERTAERESN - HEEEED Cpro -
2.0 E Gprol - RERETENFHNENNEHR- - 1208
CCPM : I FRETT - J&EPM HR TR TE&MANHE -

CH3 Servo
CHIEEE

...... e

13.ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING eesmrRtukkciE ALIGIN I//

Turn off Revelution mixing(RVMX) mode on the transmitter, then set the gain switch on the transmitter and the gyro to non-Head
lock mode, or disable gain completely. After setting the transmitter, connect the helicopter power and proceed with rudder neutral
point setting. Note: When connecting to the helicopter power, please do not touch tail rudder stick and the helicopter, wait for 3
seconds for gyro to enable, and the rudder servo horn should be 90 degrees to the tail servo. Tail pitch slider should be half way on

the tail output shaft. This will be the standard rudder neutral point. After completing this setting, set the gain switch back to
heading lock mode, with gain at around 70%.

BH PR IR R AR A  ERNE o R SRR E " SRR IR E N 1 - DRBEEREE T DR eRE - BT
ECRECIRRE - 2E:8E TERARSRNISDREEFIENRN - SINERENRRNE - RARRRERARENN 908 - RENEHEA
IERREAS RE R0 P AN « B R IIRORE « RESEAl - WRE RN « MEED 70% X5 -

TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING RPImsE -

After the gyro is enable and under non-Head lock mode,
correct setting position of tail servo and tail pitch
assambly is as photo. If the tail pitch assembly is not in

the middle position, please adjust the length of rudder
contral rod te trim.

fERmp @i  TESEREENT - BEERMNE Pitch Z2HIEEREE
i - BfE Pitch2EIE:ETHANERESHERNRERIEE -

HEAD LOCK DIRECTION SETTING OF GYRO

To check the head lock direction of gyro is to mowve the tail
clockwisa and the tail sarve horn will ba trimmed
counterclockwise. If it trims in the reverse direction,
pleasa switch the gyro to"REVERSE".

FEMRMIN T T CIREE « 8 FIEEEINA T AR - T B O
IE + ROSRRESE C " HERQ"HMELE -

‘Ea-l, mwlnljn direction L':':H direction for
L. U] servo horn,
ROERRFESD

22



14.PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING iessmesrase AUGN I//

GENERAL FLIGHT —mmiTes

GENERAL FLIGHT —ftivis
hroitls Pitch
= wE
5| e |
4 85t
Stick position at high/Throttle 100%/Pitch+12 3 | so-gsn 1) na +5
- 2 40%
_____ O I - [
h 100%
m !
m !
‘“ |
Stick position at Hovering/Throttie 70%Piich+5
IENER BN T PHcheS |
V1
Thwottie C mfnmu‘ Fi :t]
u
R %
' PITCH AND ROTATION SPEED PITCH Sam3sBsdi
TIP:It Is recommended to use a lower pitch setting when using

Stick position at lowThrottle 0%/Pltehi~-2 ' h[ghlr RPIHh-u :pud. This will allow for better power,
ERER 0% Pitchi=-Z ik E G D R MR R N Plitch - FEINS

3D FLIGHT 3D4miTHE

IDLE 1:SPORT FLIGHT

Threitle Pitch
g RiE
100 Ho—+1T |
T5%
% 45
TE%
B -4

1 z 3 4 5
Throttle Curve(Simple Asrobatic Flight)
ERRT TS e

Stick pultlnn at mlddln'ﬂmﬂh 80%/Pitch 0

B EPI0%Pitch O _ IDLE 2:3D FLIGHT
Throttle Pitch
-] ®E
g | .
N o
il et 2
aunkmmnnnmrrmmnwm a2 b 7
AR 0P 100%Piteh-12 B5%
1. Pitch range : Approx. =+ 15 degrees.
= ® | 2 If the pitch Is set too high, it will result in shorter
flight duration and poor motor performance.
3. Setting the throttle to provide a higher speed is
preferable to increasing the pitch too high. | |
1. 255 (Pltch) S TI241 + 15 1 2 3 4 5
2.8 0EBENTE - WEAIHRRTRHEEE - Throttle Curve(3D Flight)
LEHRERLNEEWENNESD - SREBEHNNE - BEATRTEMEN

23



15.Gpro FLYBARLESS MANUAL ¥ &R%#: MRS AUGN ///4

FEATURES Em%®e

J-axis flybarless system to simulate the stability of mechanical flybar system, yet at the same time achieving
agile 3D performance.

INEREEFERAR - TEETPHRAROBEY  FHESH0HE -

Utilizes MEMS gyro sensors, which feature small footprint, high reliability, and excellent stabllity.
#{FEMEMS (Micro Electro Mechanical Systems ) BRI NENE - AHEA) TheH - BERE0O@ -

Sensor with 12 bit ultra high rmlutlnn. resulting in highly precise controls.
ERE12iT - BEERE  THaNS - oy

Brand new CPU processes 20 tlmat faster than previous generation.
CPUMBER 7 « EE R 20/ »

Utilizes with Bluetooth for phone setup adjust.
THEFDE TEATARNENS -

Utilizes with iOS APP for instant adjustment
HWIOSF MappM B INRE -

Utilizes with Android APP for instant adjustmeant
FHAndrold FiappEBIE -

Supports SPEKTRUM and JR satellite receivers.
THSPEKTRUMMERE R i -

Supports Futaba 5.Bus architecture.
FifFutaba S.BUSTIfE «

Supports JR X.Bus architecture.
=18 JR X.BUSTHIE «

Software upgradable through PC interface adapter.
AMTAEENENTH 2 ENMRERRE -

Flybarless systam dramatically improves 3D power output and efficiency, resulting in reduced fuel or electricity consumption.
FEARAR  TAXEEEIDABERITEREE - BERERAEXRHR:OE S B E0EE 8Hst|n -

Highly sensitive gyroscopic sensors mmhinﬂl with advaneced control detection routine providing higher hovering and
aerobatic stabllity than other flybariless sy
HEEEWENSRTERSBE - JREL— H-‘FI’IME.F N BOIEE R -

Suitable for all CCPM and mechanical mixing systam.
HAARETLEAZHET=GRECCPMTR R MK FFHRE -

Built in speed governor function.
PR RS TR 28 T -

Comaptible with helicopter of all sizes from T-REX 250 to T-REX 800.
Gpro Flybarlessi == 2 il 45 5/ B0 B 7 #8  o I B  AT-REX250~T-REX800 -

Capable to operate betwean 3.5V to B.4V, compatible with high voltage servos.
HHEREISV-84V  THERPOME -

Small fnogirt. ht, minimalists and reliable design.
W - EEe ﬂ RS R ENRTRE -

BEEEAY DOREERERRREE B

SETUP PRE-CHECK RZs:tBSH

/MEETEN | | While using Gpro FBL system, be sure to turn off the following functions in the transmitter
ERGprofRifiEE R A T ISR 0 M B RE

% Swash AFR % Linkage Compensation % SwashMix % Mixing % Acceleration

1.Connect the receiver and servos to the Gpro Flybarless system unit as per diagram found on page 25~ 26 .
2.Digital servos must be used on cyclic to avoid damage to sarvos.
Commended servo spec: minimum speed 0.08 sec/60 degrees, torque 12kg.cm or higher.

3.Prior to first use, please enter setup program through helicopter’s Hardware Setup menu, followed by parameter tuning In each
tab, then concludes with flight parameter menu settings. Please ensure helicopter's hardware settings has been completed
before making changes to flight parameters.

4.Before entering setup mode, all frims on transmitter need to be zerced. Do not adjust the trim tab while flying. If helicopter
experiences drifting during howver, this is an Indication that swashplate was not leveled during setup. Should this occurs, please
enter the flybarless system "swashplate settings” mode, adjust the level of swashplate, and then complete the setup again.

5.Please unplug motor wires or activate throttie HOLD when performing Gpro configuration. After completing setup, remember to
power Gpro back on.

LHEEEARSaERTRESE (WM E25-26) -

AFHOATENOAES  SAWERAERAR - REAE EE0.08M/60E LA | #012kg.ombl | -

LE—REEGproFlybarless i FHRAER MEET " HRAMEE" - TRE"BRUZARE"  BEE—HEREFAEERAARE -

AMIMMENAAREERAO)AHEE  ROFFOTHEENSS  EERASESEAE 20N  ATHERTFREEERFKE  HRARE
HERETTRASHE" ABERUR+FEEXTE WHRARE -

5.8 {TGprol} EFF - WiNEMERNDEDPIHOLDES, T RITHRE  HEREE - HEHMEGproRH -

24



Gpro CONNECTIVITY METHOD Gpro#75:l

METHOD 1:STANDARD RECEIVER CONNECTIVITY METHOD 75— SREsaEnE

THR RUD CH2 CH2 CH1

-
e 0 O
—+n —+n. | BATIGES

4. Connect all wires as shown in diagram. Recaiver and Gpro wires are 1. ERERRTER - EUBRRGprof) BMERTEN
color coded to distinguish the different connection channels. Care SRR DTN - RN S S
should be taken to ensure proper wire color to channel connection. il -

2. While using the speed controller that not including BEC, you need to 2. (R BEC KL W EES, A SHEB Gprot) "BATT™ K, {1
connect the BEC power with Gpro "BATT" port. #MBECRES -

3. Receiver power is achieved by connecting the Gpro "S.BUS/X.BUS" 3, MU 28 AN LA RIRT 60 R SRS Gpro Y
port to the ch? or BATT port on receiver using supplied signal wire. "S.BUSNL.BUS" I {0 R EWE L RNTBATT Bl -

4. To avold damage to servos, only digital serves should be used for 4. +FROADENDEES - SNeSNAREAY -
swashplate. Recommended spec: 0.08s/60 degrees or faster, with 12 BRERIRIE - TER0.08 /60 LA A 12kg.cm b -
kgucm or highsr forgus, 5. GproMEEME RN - TRMERRBARER -

5. Gpro has built in nitro governor function which require purchase of
optional governor sensor.

METHOD 2: FUTABA S.BUS & JR X.BUS CONNECTIVITY METHOD 7531_:FUTABA S.BUS & JR X.BUSEERE

Front

iEs{: HH S.BUS/X.BUS

|BA1T:H.rr

When connecting to JR X.BUS, please select X.BUS "MODE A" in transmitter.
EMAJRX.BUSHEMN - EIEHNRMX.BUS"MODE A" T -

1. For Futaba $.BUS and JR X.BUS receivers, connect wires as shown In diagram. 1. R{#iS.BUSI)iEE Futaba il % « MIERER

2. While using the speed controller that not including BEC, you need to connect ﬂﬁ’l‘mé i -
tis BEG power with Qpro "BATT™ pot. AT ARARRC R

3. Receiver power is supplied through S.BUS/X.BUS signal wire connectad to L ENHEESEHS.BUS/IX.BUSHRRES
Gpro's "S.BUS/X.BUS"port. Gprof]"S.BUS/ X.BUS" 3|, -

4. To avoid damage to servos, only digital servos should be used for swashplate. 4. +FBNHICEROAES SAWEHARE
Recommended spec: 0.08s/60 degrees or faster, with 12Kg or higher torqua. s

5. Gpro has built in nitro governor function which reguire purchase of optional T:.;HH‘ - IE0.001/60R MA : BN12kglkl
POMITION Sanaor 5~§|!£‘5’9!EHEEHHIE CHEREZEREN

25




METHOD 3: JR / SPEKTRUM SATELLITE CONNECTIVITY METHOD XSi=:JR/SPEKTRUMEETREERZE

THR RUD CH3 CH2 CH1

CH2 Servo
&ngn.un CH2ERE

1. When binding, do not mix satellite receivers of different makes.
2. Incompatibility with future models of satellite receivers will be resolved through firmware updates.

1. FEERAOTETRNDERHM -
AU ERREE FIAEME  SLEORFEHHIRR -

1. For JR or SPEKTRUM satellite recelvers, connect wires as shown in diagram.
2. While using the speed controller that not including BEC, you need to connect the BEC power with Gpro "BATT"port.

3. To avoid damage to serves, only digital servos should be used for swashplate. Recommended spec: 0.08s/60 degrees or
faster, with 12kg.cm or higher torque.

4. Gpro has built in nitro governor function which require purchase of optional governor sensor.
5. For radios with less than & channels, channel 5/GEAR is used for rudder gyro gain. Speed governor cannot be used. For

safety concern, two satellite receives should be used, with @ach antenna perpendicular (80 degrees) from each other. A
satellite receiver should be installed on each side of the frame, separate by minimum distance of Scm.

1. MERETREITES  Gpro= HSPEKTRUMEJRAHEE XS -
2. EAMBECH LM ERN - AMSMEGprofI"BATT A, (i A\BECEHN -
L+ FHLIFADEROARER TAITENAEENAN -
B - EE0.083/60E LI  #12kg.em [ E -
4.GpoAREREYE TEMEREESDEER -
S AERER MEERTEMOGEER EANEXEAEEBOASNEZN BATEEREASER - ERELSSONE -

Binding : (Hold last command) Step 1: Connect power to Gpro, select the satellite receiver type
A (REREES) and failsafe type.

Binding with Failsafe: (Go to preset position) Step 2: Re-connect power to Gpro, satellite receiver's LED will
HENEZEY (ONERE) blink, indicating entering binding mode.

SEAECprofl LRT - RAFEANHEXREEERESLT -
2. (CproM TR - U0 HIE T ELED IS W M M P R i 2 R AL IE -

Reconnect the power B#HER
L 1.Unplug power '

Recrer Type Satelite Bincdeg Mode Q

'2.Plug in power
2 WARE .

Fiitaha 5ALF L
Spelarum / IR SAT Dida2 _|  Banding with Falled Safe &cnumu

Please disconnect motor wires during binding to
pravent dangerous unforeseen circumstances.

HARREERER  LaREFTRNZER

Step 3: Activate binding mode on your transmitter. Receiver LED will remain lit indicating successful binding.

Note: In binding with fallsafe mode, receiver's LED will go from fast blink to off Immediately after successful binding,
followed by slow blinks. Move the transmitter sticks to desired position to set the failsafe position, which will
be confirmed with steady lit of LED after 5 seconds.

FEI.BESERAHHANT  HAREEEXHLEDEWE -

H: RRE"HEEECOSER" SEEHATHEEY  SEXTE CLEDEHGREMEEEAEN - SHOANENAMEMM ; 508 PN

B RESRCHATESNEREMARREONRESON - SHSLEDEWEN - RATH -

26




Gpro FLYBARLESS SYSTEM PC SETTINGS Gproffi MR REMRE)

&':'!;'“ﬂ.“ 1.Please unplug motor wires or activate therottle HOLD when performing Gpro configuration.
2.Compatible with helicopter of all sizes from T-REX 250 to T-REX 800 Gpro Flybarless.

1.H{TGprolER - MEMRRRRAT I EHMHOLOMEY, - BERNE&EEETHEBGproRH -
2.Gpro Flybarless® 5 12 i85 ) i [ 2 48 ¥ X 5 & B MT-REX 250~T-REX 800 -

1.SELECT H-1 SWASHPLATE TYPE &&E% H-1+FHAD

When using Gpro, transmitter must be set to H1 (1-Servo-Mormal) traditional

=1 PARAMETER [113)
swashplate. Incorrect swashplate setting will cause setup problem and e o L H RESETe Ewscuts
el _tend TYPEF MELICOPTER
prevent helicopter from flying. f;H =

o f]

B

T | swASH EE] Puj
ﬂﬁ':‘ RX+ 5-FHSS
| o ALTe ON (12}

r

(B Gpro TSRV IR H-1 (1-Servo-Normal) M8kt +Fi8 - MM+ FEMNTHE - WERRE
BE BT ERMERT «

il
-

2.PC SOFTWARE INSTALL ®E==m0ma

Please go to hitp://www.align.com.tw/Gpre/ to download and install Gpro PC software. E -
TRZE Gpro TEVMNE T RiRiL FREE http:www.align.com.tw/Gprol

installed the Microsoft .NET Framework 4.
http://www.microsoft.com/an-US/download/detalls.aspx®ld=17851

i BETEGproWindows FXE BT ERERSHE T HMicrosoft NET Framework 4 »
http:/i'www.microsoft.com/zh-TWidownload/datalls. aspx 7ld=1TE51

Mote : If you cannot setup the Gpro Windows version, please check whether you have IE

3.LAUNCH THE PC SOFTWARE AND CONNECT TO Gpro M Ri&isiifCproif
STEP 1: LAUNCH PC SOFTWARE
HE : NERERN

After software is installed, double click Gpro software and proceed to connect your Gpro with mini USBE cable.
IR ST W - B GproRRifN mini USB EEEIDE Gpro -

OGN

d. {;PHEE

USB port =
UsBlE ([

STEP 2: POWER ON YOUR TRANSMITTER AND RECEIVER
PR REEEBRRENERN

Connect the power 08

Powar OM BATT “ ESC
Ll

27




STEP3 :

Pl *

PC interface will display connection status.
REMERTERERNE - RRRNETRTE RS -

= " Bl Password Setting
Reset Bluetooth PW | IR LT |

When using smartphone app to make configuration changes, a Blustooth
password must be set for pairing with the smartphone. The factory
default password is "0000". We strongly recommend you to change your

_GFHE

ST — password to avold Interference with others while BEluetooth transmission.

ERFRRETEHEpp)ARR ARTETEREN -  ENFARERER - AREAL
“0000%  HOBMEAEXERENEMEAE  LOMNAOETENEETE -

Connectlon Status
L b

Note: if connection failed, please check proper connectivity to Gpro, and
that Gpro is powered up.
E:NEMTEEE  WERNCroERRESEN - CproRSHEEE -

4 HELICOPTER HARDWARE CONNECTION E#RERRE

STEP1 :

&+

a.Select "Setup Menu” to enter helicopter hardware configuration
a. iR " B EMIETE " R

Pleasa salact language.
!HBHEEB‘JB!“ -

Sntu%manu
setup Menu HRARNET

b.Select "Create New Settings" to wipe our previous settings, and perform the setting from scratch.

1. New helicopters that have not been setup before, please select "Create New Settings"” and perform the
complete setup procedure.

2, After initial setting of the Gpro, user can select "Edit Current Settings" to make adjustment changes.
b. K" RIIFTNE" - RFILHEH Gpro RIHAHEE  #{THOHSRNE -

1. itV MR RRIEANT - BORR"RIUSWOT "R ERTEMNE—= -
2CGproHRBRETRTE - ARTVER"HIARFTWE" - WEGprolE -

—

There are 7 settings for helicopter configuration. Press
"Next" after completing each and every of the 7 settings.

HEREREXETARE  ORA-HRERE "Nedt" EBNE - OHREAS
_mﬁ -

28




STEP2 : RC TRANSMITTER AND RECEIVER

WR2 - EIARLEERS

a.First please select the receiver type.
Mote: Transmitter must be set to H-1 (1- Servo- Normal) swashplate type. Please rafer to page 26 for binding
instruction if satellite receivers are used.

a WERRAERREENL -
W ESERATR HA (1-Servo-Normal) @ +FEE - DRITREEGEXE - BEE P26 FRIAMTH -

Al G

AL

ELE F'-*l'T| RUD|| THR

Receiver Typs
Corventional
itaba

ote: Entering Gpro helicopter setting, Gpro will depend
on the configuration requirements, lock or unlock
the helicopter movements. Each icon in the bottom
right of the computer interface, represents each
helicopter movement, If the icon Is lluminated
display, it means that you can set to open operation.

B i Gpro B MNE - GproTEFARERT - BERMEERAL
ff « BENBESTOSBFET - IRTFEARSEDF - OREHF
ErANENT - DRGERERELEFTLMEEE -

b.Movements on the transmitter such as alleron, elevator, collective pitch, etc, must match synchronously with the
display on PC interface. Using the diagram below as example, if moving aileron stick does not result in any
movement of alleron channel inside PC interface, change the channel number on the upper left corner of aileron so
that channel matches batweon transmitter and PC interface.

bR ERE - MBR - 72 - SHEESY - SANBENG FORNET B - LTERH - SRRBIRESN mm:ﬂﬁ.tﬂl!lﬂﬂﬁﬁ
- RS - T BT e R - e R 1 R B

&cﬂ""ﬂ" Note: Do not allow repetitive numbers when adjusting channel number, otherwise Gpro will not
function properly.

M EEANREN  FOEEERRERET - SUREKCProM FiM -

Move the aileron stick, PC interface should display
corresponding control movements. Perform this check on all
channels.

EMHI!H RETELARABOAEERRLER - AESERAQM

T -ll-ah
e AR REEY -

Note : When using Gpro, every channel's neutral, direction,
max/min end peint must be set correctly. Throttle
and pitch range must be set to straight diagonal line,
and subtrim is setto 0 degrees Using transmitter
stick, channel direction, subtrim, and servo end
point functions (EPA / Travel Adj), perform each
channel's setting and adjustments.

i : A Gpro - BEESENEDIY - DRERARVTE - OAEGER
BIEE - 28 - RECHEN - EREDMREEDRARRHER - 1
HEEOENARTAE -IAESEENR - MiFRafsRREIE
#1712 (EPA - Travel ADJ)IHE - #{TESMEDRERE -

c.Center the transmitter stick. Atthis point the aileron and slevator neutral point must be 0. If it's not 0, adjust using
transmitter's subtrim function until 0 is achieved.

C.HHENRED - BN - HERDIBOHARO - RPIRKF RO - MAREEEATNADERCIIAERO -

Center transmitter sticks.
HEEBEREP
-'i"- "1‘1
[ 1 A ) D;
Left B mﬂ f,ﬁu =) sus TRIM  LAIL ¢
. B ¢
TLALM a
B:AUZ ©




d.Confirm the direction of each channel. Ifinterface displays opposite direction, reverse using the channel reverse
function on transmitter so that movement of sticks corresponds to correct direction on interface. In addition, use
EPA/Travel Adj function en transmitter to adjust the end points so that max/min travel corresponds to 100% and -
100% on the interface.

d. ESMRESA - RIS EEESSEERE - RSN EAEMNESS - MR EEETE W - LEFEPA - Travel ADJ HAEHEE
K AREENRSEENEL - BT ES T E R 100% E-100% -

Alseo confirm all movement directions are correct. Incorrect movements can be reversed through

transmitter's reverse function.
ARCEEEERERESEASER  IRFERER r MDEEMEERWRENSEESS -

Using the transmitter's EPA/Travel ADJ function, adjust the maximum/minimum travel on the PC interface to
100% and -100% respectivaly.
ERERHEEPA - Travel ADJEE - HBEETELRX - BTEBEE100%R-100% -

&%T?" Mote: Must adjust the max and min travel of aileron/elavator/pitch to correspond with 100%
and -100% of transmitter stick.

DHAREN - A - BEREDEACERTE N ESEARE100%E-100% -

g‘r'EaPa : SENSOR mnun‘nge & BLADE DIREGTION
: AR N WS

a.Gpro can be mounted 4 ways as shown in dlag ram. Arrow can point forward or backward. User need to select one
of the mounting choices based on helicopter design. The actual mounting of the gyroscope must match to the
position selected here.

b.In order for Gpro to achieve optimal performance, the main rotor rotation direction needs to be selected. All Align
helicopters are clockwise rotation.

a.Gpro A4EEEST  IRETEET - BRESTEAENENE - REOATERESENNT - REA—5IEH - FRTHATAFARNETH

1am - SHIW S Gpro¥ [E/5 il -
bARGproeHEEEHENARNEIERENSA - FECHERABARR G EWSS -

HMade Direction

Select Gpro install position, and
clockwise rotation on main rotor.
5gﬁﬂpmﬁﬁﬁﬂ + B = i N A B




STEP4 : PITCH DIRECTION & SWASH TYPE
HR4 : MIESARFENE
a.Gpro needs to know which directlon swashplate moves during positive pitch movement. All Align helicopters

have upward meving swashplate during positive pitch.
b.Select the swashplate type based on the helicopter. Then confirm the direction of each movement is correct. If

reversed, correct by selecting the corresponding reverse option on this interface.

a. GproMEAHEFMERER - +FROBYOR - FREHEAWTREREHFHEALL05H -
b. BEM AN+ TENE - REERG+TE - EERRENRA-TREESE - AREER - BNRE T ELNEAESERS - #+TREFER -

‘ Mote: For this step, do not reverse the servo using transmitter's reverse function.
3N kRTINS BOMEERESDE - '

Swashplate must move up. If
there are any incorrect servo
movements, adjust the servo '

direction perdiagram on left
until correct movement is
achieved.

T+ + ) S % {0 s 2
f'EliE , gﬁiﬁlém B
B E+FEBELR -

Select positive pitch swashplate up mode, and HR-3
T-REX B00E F3C swashplate type.

EﬂIEIE +=F8E A - BLEHR-3 T-REX 800E F3CHI+ XM

STEPS : SWASHPLATE ADJUSTMENT

a.Adjust the neutral point of each serve and swashplate level. Using the subtrim function on the interface hera,
adjust the neutral point of each servo so that servo arm is level at 0 degrees. Follow by the adjustment of push rod
length or eyclic pitch subtrims here to achleve horizontal level of swashplate.

a. BEESAERECIRE+FROKE - HENTELODRBNNDE  E-NEESAEECIY - REEEENATRIE - tESHSEEONENER
REEW - EHFRIEKTE - h b

b.Swashplate level can also be adjusted here through cyclic pitch trim function.

b. R O LF RS WS E R - W R R .
(=]
Swash Lowveler
Cyrlic Trim e -~ i //‘i'?.;::
Horlzontally Lavel

T ) Kot

==~

TFE

Swash leveler can be used during
late leveling adjustments.

== o [ B SR S

31



c.After swashplate is leveled, adjust the collective pitch using the collective pitch subtrim and a pitch gauge, so that

pitch is 0 degrees at collective pitch neutral point.
e+ FREKTE - FIENEEERNEEENIWENEE - ENESETNEAR0E -

STEPG6 : COLLECTIVE PITCH AND CYCLIC PITCH
AFIRG « MRS EREE

a-1.Push throttle stick to maximum position. Using the positive collective pitch plnmmr.lnd a pitch gauge, adjust
the maximum pitch angle. At this time, the cyclic pitch subtrims below can be used to achieve swashplate level

during maximum pitch. ; \
a-. iEPHERNER - JIEEERRNESEMOMERTE - FREMRORWELE - mmrﬁm o R OIS

W+ FRAE -

M Collectrve

a-2.Push throttle atlnli-tﬂ minimum position. Using the positive collective pitch parameter and a pitch gauge, adjust
the minimum piteh angle. Atthis time, the cyclic pitch subtrims below can be used to achleve swashplate level

during minimum pitch.
a2 HHHEE;EE!H* * FiF ARSI RER EE - AR RERE - RO LER T A ERRENN - RN W
s F

Min Collective

Push throttle to the lowest.
B EERE

MY | Please unplug motor wires or activate therottle HOLD when performing Gpro configuration.
HiTCprel R - MEMMRRE T HFAHOLDE, - MEEREBAEFMECprelEH -

32



b.Gpro's cyclic pitch must be set to 8 degrees. Push the"Set to 8 degrees pitch” button, swashplate will tilt to ane
side. Use a pitch gauge and adjust the cyclic pitch parameter until pitch achieve 8 degrees.

b.Gpro i WWEGAWTER"BE" « WMEHE"WEESERE" « HHF+TFHETNHN B  EREEDNENNSE"HREE "N - BREEHE -

Cyclic Pitch

. “ A
Sed o B

Releas:

o EEEEsEEE -

MNote: When adjusting cyclic pitch, swashplate will be locked at
"8 degrees cyclic pitch® or"0 degrees pitch" when selected.
Press"Release” after completion of adjustments to unlock.

B - EREWENR - #ERT " REEIERE"NVERE" - +FHEREEWN
B BRRRENE"WNRNE " - T ERERENE -

STEPT : RUDDER SETTING
7 « RERTE T ."v.
a,First select the type of rudder servo, ) '
b.Confirm rudder servo direction. Reverse on the intirfir.t Ifmm:l

a. o 0 H A 55 A R _ o

b.ERRERSD - MRTIENR - SRS E CORESE -

LN

>
R

'. i " Pushing rudder stick to left will cause tall pitch slider to slide
right as show above. Reverse rudder direction ifincorrect.

| ERITER  RAEROSEY - 0 EFF - NRFER - MESREREE -

c.Rudder center can be adjusted through Meutral Position setting. Please follow the diagram below, adjust so that
servo horn is 30 to servo, and rudder pitch slideris in the middie position.

c.ETLIERRTIRRERRRTIE - BERSATERT - SRERSARGRERN" - AERREAEECON -

Tall Case Sot [
L ]

33




d.Push rudder stick on transmitter all the way left, and adjust the parameter on interface so the rudder is at
maximum left without binding.

d.RETEREENRTHER. RSN LORE - RERERACT TS -

E a
1 e

e.Push rudder stick on transmitter all the way right, and adjust the parameter on interface so the rudder Is at
maximum right without binding.

e fEERRRENGHESR. - WETELONE - RERERACFTE -

mein

Liras

tbanding lock _:ﬁ"ﬂtutl gain value differs amongst servos and helicopters.
ium galin w ut tall hunting. This can enly be done through actual flight tests.

Glow(nitro) rrmlir.nptau can activate governor function here. The RPM sensor must be installed correctly on
helicopter.

RENARTLHBEREEDEER ARARLBOERERE EHMEE -

a.Turn ON governor function, and enter the correct gear ratio.

b.Push throttle stick to minimum pesition, press SET to record minimum value. Then push throttie stick to maximum
and press SET to record maximum value.

a FERDEHE - T ERMDEREH -
b EHPHERIIERE - BT "HE"RERE - BETPEERR BT RE"DEEAHE -

N

This speed governor function is for nitro power only. Do
not activate this function if your halicopter is alectric
powered. Otherwise it may cause unintentional motor
spin-ups, resulting in dangerous situations.

HERRLASIEERRERDE - IREERNETRE R - W2MEL
TOHE | SRR A - TR E -

34




STEP9: COMPLETE HELICOPTER SETUP.

P RANRBRRE

After completing helicopter setup, please proceed to flight parameter setup.
REEFREESR WERETRTSEEE -

-

- = = o mss Load Setup File Save Setup File
- = = ' WiDE A ERTRE SraRRNTRE
':J 8 Gpro provides saving function for parameters (both helicopter
sotting and flight parameters). After completing setup, you

can save the configuration parameters into PC for future use.

— E— Gproff N ESMMAMNE - RTSMETE - RESE
e : A kll gt 4N LR L A

| 5,PARAMETER MENU TR{TE£EETE

Flight parameter consists of adjustments to improve helicopter flight characteristics and styles. You can fine tune
these parameters to suit your preference. Gpro has flight enhancement specific te helicopter sizes. Please select
the correct helicopter class on this settings page.

ﬂiﬁgl!ﬂﬁl#ﬂﬂﬁﬂﬂﬂﬁﬁtﬁ'ﬂlg ’ Mﬂﬁﬁgklﬁ#!ﬂlﬁ WAENSERRORTFS - GproRft N A HARMLT
RiTEL  FLEERFEFAH  EOARATRESABNONE - '

-

Save the flle
HERITEEEER

ﬂpﬁ provides saving functien for parameters (both helicopter
setting and flight parameters). After completing setup, you
can save the configuration parameters into PC for future use.
GPN!HEEJI&I#%HE - RITEWBEDE - BERE

i POLNNETSNETERE - Y PEHRERER -

Beginner Settings : If you are a beginner or unfamiliar with radio control, please select
“Beginner Settings" so that Gpro can provide more stable and more suitable control feel.

HSERNESE | NRMBAPISSESNTREMN  EHNE "RERNSN" - EFRES LIRGpre
’Eﬁﬂ:’ » gﬂ‘&ﬁﬂﬂﬂﬂ!?g .

;ﬁ,‘!,é‘“,‘."” When Gpro is connected to the PC or smartphone for configuration setup, Gpro will disable electronic
speed control. After completing setup, remember to power Gpro back on.

WGproff LREMFRATHER  MEETRERIRE REEWNERTS - BOEWMSESERH -

Gpro SPECIFICATIONS GproE®#fiE

1.0perating voltage range:DC 3.5V~8.4V 1. 5FARA:0C 3.5~8.4V

2.0perating current consumption:<100mA @4.8V 2 HERF <100mA @ 4.8V

3.X and ¥ axis Operating Angle Range:-300~+300 degree LEMNAERLRAER © 300 /sec

4.Z axis Operating Angle Range:-600~+600 degree 4. {NBERSEE - tc00E sec

S.9ensor resolution:12bit S5.ERTBMRATE © 124012 BIT)

6.Supports 90/120/135/140 CCPM swashplates 6.0 ER120 ~ 135 ~ 140[ECCPM+T8E
7.Spektrum and JR Satellite antennas support 7.5 {8 Spektrum B RIS EH

(Replaces original factory receiver)

8. Futaba S.BUS/JR X.BUS
8.Futaba $.BUS/JR X.BUS system support HIRF Tt

ghl‘!;ddnr sl.l|:||:u:.\'|-t|:i ‘I".;Eltll ég na m:wh ba:d SOrvos. :uminjigﬂ;::; MRS

.Supports multi-blade rotor heads. - :

11.Engine speed governor range: 10500-21000 RPM :;i:ggﬁt%ﬁgg 0500-21000RPN
12.0perating Temperature:-20~65degrea 3 3

13.0perating Humidity:0%~95% 13. MfF MR :0%~95%
14.Size/Weight:36.5x25.2x15.6 mm Size/11.5g 14. R+ /M 36.5x25.2x15.6mm/11.5g
15.RoHs cerification stamp 15. S RoHS B AR E

35




16.RCM-BL800OMX 440KV POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE FEmlEgesR ALIGN I//

RCM-BL80OMX MOTOR RCM-BL80OMX fRiIfi

Power and torque requirements of enthusiasts, the high output 800MX motor was born in Align's R&D lab. With dramatic
increase in torque and power output, capable of 4400 watts continuous power output and 8800 watts of burst power!

BOOMX Motor has passed various thorough inspections made by our technical department, including motive testing,
static testing, magnetic fleld testing, heat resistance and magnetic loss testing, running balance and vibration testing,
noise testing, and many hours of actual loading and flying testing, etc. Align is proud to provide the latest innovations in
RC Modeling to its consumers. Please enjoy your Align products safely.

GHANMEERADD - BEENNRE - FRERHIAERRATMEH0OMEE - DOMIRBIRRAEEA MDD REL44OW - B
JEE £ L2 T T IR BBOOWY

FOEE B ENE 00MX B - ERRRCENER - AENFEAREDRY - SARDRS/ SUER 8= B0 =R 80 HE - #E
FHETRFAOATEAREARTFRIE - BFEANECTHLRENNTE - EFRATHENCENRRREAEHECLSN - HERERD - U
HEAPERAKETARBZZRENERRRE - BEGTHERURINE N - BANGE - NN - RETREE - SRR - A0 RE%
; s BEMFNSCRAXRENNL c RENERRD - B - BiENY -  BENEEHEA - IRTYRDRGE - ARRARTUEEESSHESRS

SPECIFICATION R

w0
T
r~
8
w
57.5 3
(Unit B 4{ii :mm)
KV KV i@l | 440KV(RPM/V) Input voltage B AR | 125
Stator Arms R me (12 Magnet Poles HiEsEN | 10
Max continuous current B FRERE | 100A Max instantaneous current BAEMER | 200A(2sec)
Max continuous power BEAHEDE | 4440W Max instantaneous power BAEMLE | 8B00W(2sec)
Dimension Fet | Shaft # ¢ 6x56.7x94.5mm | Weight mm | Approx. 508g

ILLUSTRATION E@mms

Red DC Power
Brushless i DCRE
1 Motor Blue
SR & Throttle Signal
Black
: (Receiver)
FOFEERE (iBam)

The motor rotates in different direction with different brand ESCs. If the wrong rotating direction happens, please switch any two
cables to make the motor rotates in right direction.

EEEEARETRESNMERDNETEERA - SREAEEEN - RN ERSTRERNRSEREHNNT -

36



17.Gpro FLYBARLESS PREFLIGHT CHECK

RTAIAERES

| STEP1 HB

Turn on Transmitter, and then receiver power.
ETHEESERE  FHREUERE -

| STEP2 M2

Do not move the helicopter of control sticks so the gyro sensor can initialize properly.

MTEDERRERNER - LUR eS8 3E i A0 EEmE -
| STEP3 HH3

As shown , swashplate will jump horizontally once indicating successful
initialization. Ifthe swashplate is tilted while jumping, this is an indication of
improper setup, requiring performing the flybarless setup again (Please refer to
page 25 for flybarless system setup). Until the helicopter is properly initialized,
helicopter pitch will not be moveable. If the system cannot initialize and the
STATUS LED is flashing red, please check to ensure helicopter is stationary, or if
there are any loose connections. After proper initialization, green STATUS LED
indicates rudder tail locking mode, while red LED indicate non-tail locking mode.
HET - DmEFmeE  +FTEFERMKTLET/END—X - ERRENEER  I+FERHSE
B AETHEHR - AEARTENRERFNE - (2%P25Gprofi FRENARNE )
THHAE HEERZEBHF - DR —NWEREMHMEESTATUSITEMM - EEHN

i%iﬂlﬂ - REEEWAM - ERMME - STATUSREERTRELEE

Fris8 R

Swashplate jumps up and
down 1 times horizontally
represents successful
Initialization.
+FEXERD— L RERNN

Swashplate Jumps up/ Lo
down 1 times horizontally =

+TERATRE—NR W

Swashplate jumps up and
down 1 times tilted
represents setup arror.
+3IIHEH—IH§HE

Green = rudder in heading lock mode

Red = rudder in normal mode

BERRENTED
EhREERESEDT

STEP4 HB4

Tilt the helicopter forward, gyro should compensate by tilting swashplate back. If incorrect, go back to helicopter

setup and check for proper setting in gyro and main rotor direction.

HEAREGH - FERERES-TEQEEE - DETER - BHEA"HASEEORRE:EENTE " EERERERSOESER -

direction
+FRECHSR

mmEE G

Helicopter ti direction
pEREHS ﬁm

Helicopter tilting direction




STEPS ¥ R5

vl pher £t Tilt the helicopter right, gyro should compensate by

direction

WREESE tilting swashplate left. If incorrect, go back to helicopter

<L;.I setup and check for proper setting in gyro and main rotor
direction.

HERMESH - FEMAME-TEEEEE - NRFIERE  BHEA"H
AEREOERALERENTA " HREREZN SRS -

Swashplate corraction %
direction

+FRBESR % 2\

STEPG # W6

Check the center of g (CG) and adjust component
placement until CG point is right on the main shaft of the
helicopter.

g{ll“lﬂ!ﬁi“ﬁ.!!ﬂ“l&ﬂli EWP OB TEE

STEP7 H 7
[:"> With all above steps checked, restart the system and begin
flight test.
T lcopver i MEAFDIEES - EAB0 - AN EE AT -
AR

HELICOPTER CG CHECK PROCEDURE

After installed the battery, hold the helicopter as shown.
Once the helicopter stops rotating, the helicopter's

CG can be seen at where the head is pointing

relative to the main shaft.

WARES - BERENETRE - TR RHE SR
M - FEEOBEERS (EmME) O -

e's CG within +
" AR

18.FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING m{TR{FimuEmissE

PLEASE PRACTICE SIMULATION FLIGHT BEFORE REAL FLYING R{THW®EMEBEERRT

A safe and effective practice method is to use the transmitter flying on the computer through
simulator software sold on the market. Do a simulation flight until you familliarize your fingers
with the movements of the rudders, and keep practicing until the fingers move naturally.

1. Place the helicopter in a clear open field ( Make sure the power OFF ) and the tail of helicopter
point to yourself.

2. Practice to operate the throttle stick (as below illustration) and repeat practicing "Throttle
highflew™, “Alleron left/right”, “Rudder left/right”, and "Elevator up/down".

3. The simulation flight practice Is very important, please keep practicing until the fingers move
naturally when you hear operation orders being call out.

T I 0 I I 0 P4 7 17 » BASELETR THAE - —EBEN - ﬂi%%ﬁ
= %ﬁgé%‘lﬂl g ﬂmtllﬂﬁ » MBS LG R - !E-'-FEE‘EI%! » B3 HEOTH

1. EARNETRONS (FEQEAKN) - THERRNEREIEES -

E-FE%ﬂHI%EMEHIﬁmMﬁENFI] » i EEWERPIE/E - BN /S - AR RREERT

LEERTONEEREY - NEEATEITRER  FHEESEEENHNOESERTE -

38



Mode 1 Mode 2 Illustration BT

Move Right —-.
58

Rotate Right ©
%'jﬂg -3

Fly Forward Fly Backward
Ve Y ee =>

e * When arriving at the flying field.
A - BEERITS

i) Check if the screws are firmly tightened.
L) Check H’th:a bmml'hrand?ndm are fully charged.

ATT

If there are other radio control aircraft at the field, make sure to check their frequencies and tell them what frequency you are using.
Frequency interference can cause your model, nruﬂurmdﬂsh:mhindlmﬂurhtufdlnpr
BERTERRMEEHE .

HiEsRiLFIO0AEE « MEFRLIYTIETCIERITINEE R EDMRE S T WS RN -

STARTING AND STOPPING THE MOTOR Er@fl{®.L %

| Mode 1 | |uodu|

A .
CAUTION i
ANs'n i -
First check to make sure no one else is operating on the same Eatn neoal BTty foed
frequency. Then place the throttle stick at lowest position and Check if the throttle stick issetat | | |
turn on the transmitter. g&%‘,‘;ﬂl R E R - G T e
W ER T E AR AR - RS THREEEEFIERE

(@ Are the rudders moving according to the controls?
(@ Follow the transmitter's instruction manual to do a range test.

. DAAEESEESROEER T

s O B RDAEE TEREL, -

ON! Stepi ON! Step2 gﬂ Etnr:- . -
Fi % Connect to the hellcopter power VErse above orders rn off.
E;’tﬂt;n.;;n SN —— EraRaRR 2 FERL R GG I IR FEEE R AT -

39




This procedure is best performed on soft surfaces such as grass. The use of rubber skid stopper is recommended on hard
surface to prevent vibration feedback from the ground to Gpro, resulting in over-corrections.

HHEAREEIRLEL -  BNTRERERECERDE - ERAENBERAAPNEERD A RAERE NG - EERTHNR
AR ESE -

Rubber skid stoppers
Installed
& MR

T K
If swashplate should filt r to lift off, do not try to manually trim the swashplate level. This is due to vibration feedback to the Gpro,
and will disappear once helicopter lifts off the ground. If manual trim is applied, helicopter will tilt immediately after liftoff.

HAEREEN » +FETEEGrroE RENER « £+ FRBEMEONE - I INDRRS - MEERKTHRE » IR R SR 20 TR
OFEAZ . SERNTTESCALTR - EMYSASMEEEEE - —MENRESELROSE -

MAIN ROTOR ADJUSTMENTS =HRSRTHNAE

1.Before adjusting, apply a red plece of tape on one blade, or paint a red stripe with a marker or paint to identify on blade.
2.Ralse the throttle stick slowly and stop just before the helicopter lifts-off ground. Look at the spinning blades from the side of the

helicopter.
3.Look at the path of the rotor carefully. If the two blades rotate in the same path, it does not need to adjustment. If one blade is

higher or lower than the other blade, adjust the tracking immediately.

1. WEASETHD—T S ERONE - B LERSNGENE CBEER - SEVERERE -

BB EEPHES IR B S - ARMSERNES - (RS ASNR-C NN -
3BT B AN R A0 R P N B I R L ¢ PR AR A T R R A R O L ST EOHSTELS « RUOMATIE A -

a.When rotating, the blade with higher path means the pitch is toe big. Please shorten DFC ball link for regular trim.
b.When rotating, the blade with lower path means the pitch too is small. Please lengthen DFC ball link for regular trim.

a SE NS R A E A S TARFE(PITCH)E R, » HMEDFCIESEET -
b AN R ENS TSNS TARIE(PITCHYE ) - A ROFCIEITEHET -

AFT

Tracking adjustment is very dangerous, so please keep away from the

heli at a distance of at least 10m. _
m::xo;::;m; ' mﬁ?omwmﬂﬁm: . Color mark SR TR MR

Incorrect tracking may cause vibrations. Please repeat adjusting the tracking
to make sure the rotor s correctly aligned. After tracking adjustmant, please
check the pitch angle is approx. +5~6" when hovering.
FIEMEE NS S BN - FFNEENENE (RN -

ERENAE - i TPitch®HIEBRFHERANE~6" -

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND NOTICE MRiTHENRER

({©During the operation of the helicopter, please stand approximately 10M diagonally behind the helicopter.
ORiTH - MGEEARESRM0LR -

N

{DMake sure that no one or obstructions in the vicinity.
DiFor flying safety, please carefully check if every movement and directions are correct when hovering.

CORERRTAEEE AR -
ORIRTR: - BUFTRERCRREHAENFRSIER -

D!q! r;;.t;!|= .l“iné pﬁt* uﬁ IEII“}';; E;t?:r some experiences with the operation of helicopter.

40




STEP 1 THROTTLE CONTROL PRACTICE #&rizsisE

@When the helicopter begins to lift-off the ground, slowly W Tt 1-,;2* '“?\.-;;t
reduce the throttie to bring the helicopter back down. 4 rf%a g % 1'.
Keep practicing this action until you control the throttle foe
smoothly. [ =

OEEREMSEDE  SEREEFIETREET - HRNERBEILE | Mode 1 | | Mode 2 |
EAAT SRS EPIRE RS -

STEP 2 AILERON AND ELEVATOR CONTROL PRACTICE RIEFIFARZHRE

2.Move the helicopter in any direction back, forward, left
and right, slowly move the aileron and elevator sticks in
the opposite direction to fly back to its original position.

1.8 A RPN - -
2EEAREET EDERANIEEEE - MENEAEHENED | muun] | Mode 2 |
ARERLEEARNONEARUN -

1.Raise the throttle stick slowly. N -" /ﬁ?

P

ASETE"| | @ the nose of the helicopter moves, please lower the throttle stick and land the helicopter. Then move your
position diagenally behind the helicopter 10M and continue practicing.

@If the helicopter flies too far away from you, please land the helicopter and move your position behind 10M
and continue practicing.

OWERRRTESN - WREHIEPIL B RRE - HiEEEEC A RRIERMNE#S S 10 SRERE -
OMNEARRETE WERERRE - THRAEE 10 LRERREE -

STEP 3 RUDDER CONTROL PRACTICING HSEE®{F#E

1.Slowly raise the throttle stick.

2_Move the nose of the helicopter to right or left, and then slowly move £ j\
the rudder stick in the opposite direction to fly back to its original s =)
position. tf‘“‘;é-,
1. MW AP Ee—
2fHARANEDERS F RARERERSARERE STHARRCRASUR - [ Mods 1 ' | Mode 2 |
-~
STEP 4 >

After you are familiar with all actions from STEP1 to 3, draw a circle on
the ground and practice within the circle to increase your accuracy.

HIRIRG STEP1-3 BIERE 5 - e FEEETEEE S E TR
17+ BUBDOfR S0 B -

ZYou can draw a smaller circle when F more familiar with the actions.
ORI E M ERE - IFTCET/)\BE

STEP 5 DIRECTION CHANGE AND HOVERING PRACTICE M®ERS5EANESEE
After you are familiar with STEP1 to 4, stand at side of the helicopter and continue practicing STEP1 to 4.

Then repeat the STEP1 to 4 by standing right in front of the helicopter.
EFRBSTEP1-4EMERET - IEETE R T EREESTEP1-4 - Zi - ISTERSREGE RS -

Ny - Y




19.TROUBLESHOOTING mRi{TPiRiRgEER

AuGnN //4

Problem Cause Solution
# n ] B 2] ]
Blade Pitch linkage rods are not even ust la of DFC ball link.
fracking | gacking ls OF Mg :;lm;:;:!m !
R PITCHEEBEREF TS
Adjust DFC ball link to reduce pitch by 4 to
5 degrees.
Excessive pitch
T BREPITCHES DEEDFCIR AN EPitchil + 4~58
Headspeed too low
RN ERE
Increase throttle curve at hovering point on
Hovering throttle curve is too low
AR PR E transmitter (around 60%)
B S P BB (KD E0%)
Hover
e Adjust DFC ball link to increase pitch by 4 to
Mot enough pitch ] d!vqrwl
FRRAPITCHEE W DFCIN MR Pitchil + 4~56E
Headspeed too high
R
Hovering throttle curve is too hinll Decrease throttle curve at hovering peint on
AR P A transmitter (around 60%)
WE{E SR H PR (1060%)
of tall occurs during Rudder neutral point improperly set | Reset rudder neutral paint
hovering, or delay of rudder
= ERTREERE MR
] = !Igﬁ R - o ﬁﬁgﬂ ‘l Rudder gyro gain too low Increase rudder gyro gain
Response !EE§EJEF o RRELLE e |
ERER ISR -+ RIS RE 8810 L O P
Tail oscillates (hunting, or wags) Rudder gyro gain too high Reduce rudder gyro gain
at hover or full throttle AR EEE R R
Mo & P 0 R M T D A -
Elavator and alleron action | Swashplate gain in flight
causes helicopter to osclllate parameters is too high, Lower swashplate gain.
forward/backward or left/right. causing oscillation. TR NG
Oscillation ;ggﬁglmu-m * ﬁﬂm.ﬂ!!ll EE
during flight |
RTEE
mﬁﬂﬂmh (nods) ¥Worn servo, or slack in control links | Replace servo, ball link, or linkage balls.
HE - N 5
“min'ﬂﬁlb'm“_"ln o REREEE - SMENEE0 AR - e -
Hellcopter pitches up durin Swashplate gain in flight
Drifting fnmurﬁﬂl:'lt or nllal:un Inpﬂt parameter Is too low. Increase swashplate gain.
during flight | causes pter to drift RSSHSHTRBREE E+TEBE N
RESmE HRRTAFCNERNETRE
Slow Forward/Aft/Left/Right Flying style or flight response
input response setting or Flight Parameter is :::;ﬂ;;‘fgg Lt L
METEMTHFENRE too low.
Control AT R MR T BRI MR
Response
BiFER
Sensitive Forward/Aft/Left/Right Flying style of flight response Lower flying style or flight response.
input respanse or Flight Parameter is too high. WERTESRRTER
S ST R e RITENPHRITRERRTREERR

If above solution does not resolve your issues, please check with experienced pilots or contact your Align dealer.
EEMSLULIAES MARZVENRS  BRINFLRTEAESERORFERNEEENEES

42



(1)Check if transmitter and helicopter power are on.

(2)Check for proper power to system, and working power cable between Gpro and receiver.
(3)Check if proper receiver type selected.

(4)Check if elevatorfaileron channels neutral peint is 0 in Gpre's“transmitter and receiver“setting.
(5)Ensure there are no movement during Gpro's initializing process.

Gpro iR Gpro IEER 7

(NEERRaEERRRTESHE -

() AEFRRRERSER « Gpro REWEHTRRE SEMREE -

() EEREERERSBITIER -

(4) I Gpro™ EEBEBIE"NE « A - BNMAECIIRESRO -

(5) ¥ Gpro BN FF IR QO RITRRLL - FOMRERE 8 Gpro =S 1L EUED -

Incorrect swashplate movement after setting up Gpro.

(1)Check if transmitter is set to H-1(1-Serve-Normal) traditional swashplate type.
(2)Check "Swashplate Type™ on Gpro Is set correctly.

(3)Check for correct swashplate servo direction.

(4)Check for correct swashplate serve channel sequence.

Gpro FEFLAEH - +FEMFFIER?

(1) 105 5 5 B 0 & 75 0¥ H-1(1-Servo-Normal) {§iR -+ PRI, -
(2) 483 Gpro™ +F M " B 5 HRMER -

(3) BE+FEARMDERELE -

(4) 85+ AR AR R R P E5 -

Helicopter cannot maintain level plane during pirouetting or helicopter tilting forward/back/left/right during
takeoff?
Please re-adjust swashplate level.

HARERSETRE-FFREMRNEARETGHARASNRR?
B+ RK R -

1 Gpro cannot power up after power is applied?

K

Helicopter tilts forward/back during vertical ascend/descend?

Please adjust the"Collective Pitch Elevator Compensation” option in Flight Parameters. If helicopter's tail
dips down when elevator is pulled hard up, this setting can also beadjusted. The more the tail dips, the
larger the compensation value.

HA®HEHFEENRESRRne?

MRERTSNEED " HRREA LR - ERAR IR CNRECE TERS - SRIRETE - TERSN - MmN -

Helicopter drifts during flight?

(1)increase the "Swashplate Gain" in Flight Parameters.

{2)Check if the swashplate servos are too slow (recommended spec calls for servo speed within
0.08sec/60degree).

(3)Mote: Only digital serves are supported by Gpro.

I!MME!EM?‘

(1) iR MR "+
W!!ﬁﬂl {I'IENFEF.!ﬁH .08seciB0 B L AETEHE )

(3) X8 : Gpro RECHMGI{E0EM -

Unstable hover, oversensitive control effect?

(1)Try using the "Recommended Baginner Parameters”™ option in flight parameter.
(2)Lower the"Flying Style” and"Flight Response" parameter in flight parameter menu.
SENARE - SR aERRE 7

() IEERTEREEN " NPEREEN" -

(2) T SRR " RTERE" R RTEE ™ BERE -

Incorrect helicopter swashplate and rudder compensation direction?
(1)Check Gpro installation position setting Is set correctly.

(2)Check proper channel sequance of the swash plate sarvos.
EAR+FREREREESFHE

(1) % Gpro MM ERUIBENFESIEW -

(2) AR+ TrENEAERHFERSER -

Can parameters be adjusted through Bluetooth during flight?

Mo. As a safety precaution, Gpro will disable ESC when entering parameter setting mode. If adjustment to
Gpro is done through Blustooth prior to flight, Gpro needs to be power cycled before flying again.
ESTLRTHEETSENEEn T

T - BARBEREN - ATTE2ER - GproBMMEFRER - ERTHERETNRNNE Gprod - (ABRTERTERT -

No response when adjusting rudder gain, as if rudder is not compensating.
Check correct setting on rudder gain channel.

WERREE  SREE - RREFETEE -
HEERPEANSSHELRE -

&&i.& o A G

Spring action after pirouetting.

{1)Check overall rudder system, and if there are sufficient left/right travel on rudder.

(2)Insufficient rudder gain. Increase gain until there are slight hunting on the rudder, then slightly back off
the gain until ideal feel is achieved.

REREESIEEORRE -

(N HERERNRIGITERSES -

RERBEFRE - MHERBENZELRNE - THEENEREZRNRE -

A

S

2

43



www.align.com

Www. a8

www.align.cormr

www.align.com.tw

Specifications & Equipment/{8 {S i fi:
Length/f§ 58 :1478mm

Height/#§ 5 &:393mm

Main Blade Length/Z=HE M £:780mm

Main Rotor Diameter/=HERE :1740mm

Tail Rotor Diameter/ B E&:301mm

Motor Drive Gear/ i Es5i§:12T

Main Drive Gear/X i :112T

Autorotation Tail Drive Gear/[EEEE) T &5:104T
Tail Drive Gear/fEJi {9 8)§5:24T

Drive Gear Ratio/§&#i{#@hth: 9.33:1:4.73
Flying Weight(Without battery)/£ R &(-F=®itl):Approx. 3950g

www.align

21
383mm

SR TESEARIATSEIRE OS]

ALIGN CORPORATION LIMITED MADE IN TAIWAN

201 E.Hay.umum



